

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 16-1100

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FREE ACCESS & BROADCAST TELEMEDIA, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from
the Federal Communications Commission

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

A. WRAY FITCH III
GEORGE R. GRANGE II
GAMMON & GRANGE, P.C.
8280 Greensboro Dr., 7th Floor
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 761-5013

*Counsel for Petitioner
Signal Above, LLC*

GLENN B. MANISHIN
PARADIGMSHIFT LAW LLP
6735 Breezy Drive, Suite 101
Warrenton, VA 20187
(202) 256-4600

*Counsel for Petitioners Free Access &
Broadcast Telemedia LLC, Word of
God Fellowship, Inc., Grace Worship
Center Inc., EICB-TV East, LLC and
EICB-TV West, LLC*

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

November 25, 2016—**Page Proof Version**

ROBERT OLENDER
KOERNER & OLENDER PC
7020 Richard Drive
Bethesda, MD 20817
(301) 468-3336

*Co-counsel for Petitioner
Word of God Fellowship, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FCC’S CONTRADICTORY AND MUDDLED EXPLANATIONS MUST BE REVERSED OR, ALTERNATIVELY, VACATED AND REMANDED	3
A. The Asserted Jurisdictional Challenge to Appellate Review is Without Merit	3
B. The FCC’s Explanation of Mandatory Post-Auction 600 MHz “Displacement” Is Internally Inconsistent and Facially Violative of <i>Mako</i>	8
II. PETITIONERS’ SUBSTANTIVE OBJECTIONS TO THE FCC’S ORDERS REMAIN UNREFUTED	13
A. The FCC’s “Guard Bands” Excuse is a Red Herring	14
B. The Court Can Enforce Its <i>Mako</i> Mandate As To Interference-Based Displacement In This Appeal ...	14
C. The Commission’s Cursory Justification of Its Orders Cannot Satisfy Routine APA Standards for Rational Agency Decision-Making.....	17
D. The FCC Failed To Provide Any Legitimate Response Supporting Its Implementation of the Simple Requirements of the Regulatory Flexibility Act	23

1.	Lack of Quantification	24
2.	Failure To Consider Alternatives	25
3.	Adopting Steps That Do Not “Minimize” Adverse Impacts.....	26
III.	THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD CONSIDER THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES RAISED BY THE FCC’S ORDERS	28
A.	Administrative Preservation	28
B.	Constitutional Avoidance	30
1.	Private Delegation	31
2.	Regulatory Taking of Property.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All Am. Cables & Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 736 F.2d 752 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	15
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29,33
* <i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1059 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 18, 2016)	3,12-13
* <i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>MCI Telecoms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	5,6
<i>AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>BellSouth Corp. v. FCC</i> , 162 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. NRC</i> , 975 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
* <i>FCC v. Fox Tele. Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	13,22
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	34
<i>Global Crossing Telecoms., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 259 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6,7
* <i>Mako Comms., LLC v. FCC</i> , 835 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	1,2,9,10-11,14,15,16,20,25,35
<i>MCI Telecoms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	5-6
* <i>Authorities on which we primarily rely are marked with asterisks.</i>	

* <i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18,19
<i>NASUCA v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238, <i>opinion modified</i> , 468 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006) (per curiam)	5
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Property Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Nat'l Small Shipments Traffic Conf., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 590 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	31
<i>NTHC, Inc. v. FCC</i> , No. 15-1145 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 15, 2016)	29
* <i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7-8
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Simmons v. ICC</i> , 716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5,7
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	31
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	2
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 144 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29-30
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27

Washington Ass'n for Television and Children v. FCC, 712 F.2d 677
(D.C. Cir. 1983) 30

Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States, 961 F.2d 245
(D.C. Cir. 1992) 15

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST., Amend. 5 28,33-35

* Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.* 2,14,15

* Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.* 23-27,28

5 U.S.C. § 604 26,27

5 U.S.C. § 605(b) 24

5 U.S.C. § 607 24

5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(4) 27

28 U.S.C. § 2344 4,5

47 U.S.C. § 309(k) 34

47 U.S.C. § 333 20

47 U.S.C. § 405(a) 8,30,28

47 U.S.C. § 1452(b) 9

* 47 U.S.C. § 1452(b)(5) 2,3,9,13,14,16,19,34

47 U.S.C. § 1454 14

47 U.S.C. § 1454(e) 21

REGULATIONS & ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

47 C.F.R. § 2.1(c)	20
47 C.F.R. § 2.104(d)(3)	20
47 C.F.R. § 15.5(a)	21
47 C.F.R. § 15.5(c)	21
47 C.F.R. § 74.802(f)	10
<i>Amendment of Parts 15, 73, and 74 of the Commission’s Rules to Provide for the Preservation of One Vacant Channel In the UHF Television Band for Use by White Space Devices and Wireless Microphones, 30 FCC Rcd. 6711, 6712 (2015)</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Amendment of Parts 73 and 74 of the Commission’s Rules to Establish Rules for Digital Low Power Television, Television Translator, and Television Booster Stations, 26 FCC Rcd. 10732 (2011)</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions, 29 FCC Rcd. 6567 (2014)</i>	<i>4,10,11,17,18,25,32</i>
<i>The Future Role of Low Power Television Broad. and Television Translators, 48 Fed. Reg. 21478 (1983)</i>	<i>20</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Peter W. Huber <i>et al.</i> , 2 FEDERAL TELECOM LAW (2d ed. 2015)	34
<i>Stage Two of FCC’s Forward Incentive Auction Dies After Single Round, Multichannel News (Oct. 19, 2016)</i>	<i>7</i>
